Week, an on-campus adult enrichment program sponsored by the Home Extension

Service of Michigan State University. These women were typically married and had

children. Some of these women had attended college.

The sub-sample from the data collection used in this study consisted of four

hundred and fifty two (452) women ranging in age from 17-78. For purposes of this

study, these women were divided into three groups: a young group consisting of

28

women aged 17-30 (n=136), a middle age group ranging from 31-55 (n=201), and an

older group consisting of women 56 and older (n=115).